



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 68/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport,

Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati

Date of Hearing :17/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed his RTI petition before the PIO of Commissioner of Transport, Paribahan Bhawan, Khanapara seeking following information:
 - (a) Whether Commissioner of Transport has drawn any fund by submission of Abstract Contingent (AC) Bills for development of land, Land Acquisition compensation and Purchase of E-Challaning equipments of Lilabari Airport, Lakhimpur, Mohanbari Airport, Dibrugarh, LGBI Airport, Guwahati during the period 2017-18 to till date, if yes please furnish following details:
 - (i) Please furnish in details of fund drawl and copies of Abstract Contingent (AC) bills which was submitted for drawl of fund and copies of Detailed Countersigned Contingent (DCC) Bills.
 - (ii) Please furnish whether DCC Bills submitted to Accountant General(A &E), Assam against AC Bills which fund was drawl, if not, please furnish reason thereof for non submission of DCC Bills till date.
 - (iii) Please furnish in details of statement of progress of work, expenditure and utilization certificate.
 - (iv) Please furnish a copy of minutes, quotation, delivery challan, stock entry, utilization certificate and bill in respect of purchase of E Challaning equipments.
- 2. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed a complaint petition u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act before the Commission on 14.2.2022. Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Pradip Senapati, Registrar SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Assam. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 10.3.2022 which is taken into records.
- 5. The petitioner says that he has got all the information except point no.1 (C) and 1 (D). On which the SPIO mentioned that work is attributed by the respective Deputy Commissioners and he is not in a position to give details. To which the petitioner says that the petition could have been transferred to the PIO of respective Deputy Commissioner so that the information could have been provided to him.
- 6. In view of the above, the Commission advises the PIO of Commissioner of Transport to transfer the RTI petition regarding point no.1 (c) and 1 (d) to the PIO of respective Deputy Commissioners so that the information could be provided to the petitioner directly within 30 days.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).68/2022

Dtd. 17.3.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Transport, Paribahan Bhawan, Jawahar Nagar, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Ambari Fatashil, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati 25 Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission